RESOLUTION NO. 2026-XX

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PINELLAS PARK, PINELLAS
COUNTY, FLORIDA, VACATING AN APPROXIMATELY 7.5 FOOT WIDE BY 62-FOOT-
LONG PORTION OF A UTILITY EASEMENT WITHIN A PARCEL GENERALLY
LOCATED WITHIN 9127 37TH STREET NORTH IN SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH,
RANGE 16 EAST; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. (VAC-0925-00011; James
Scallon)

WHEREAS, the City of Pinellas Park has been petitioned by the owner of the subject
property to vacate an approximately 7.5 foot wide by 62-foot-long portion of a utility easement
recorded in Plat Book 41, Page 32, attached hereto as Exhibit “A” generally located within 9127
37th Street N. in section 22, township 30 south, range 16 east; and

WHEREAS, City staff and private utility agencies have expressed no objections to the
proposed vacation; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pinellas Park has satisfied all requirements for vacating the
subject easement pursuant to Section 18-1801 of the City Code of Ordinances and Land
Development Code, including mailed notices to abutting property owners, advertisement in the
newspaper notifying the public of public hearings and posting signage on the subject right-of-way
notifying the public of public hearings; and

WHEREAS, City staff has recommended to City Council that said easement serves no
useful purpose and it is in the general interest of the public that the same be vacated, discontinued
and closed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF PINELLAS PARK, PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: That the following described easement over, under, above, across, and
through the following described real property be and the same are hereby vacated:

THE EASEMENT LEGALLY DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT “A”, WHICH IS ATTACHED
HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

SECTION 2: That the City Clerk shall record this Resolution and Exhibit “A” in the
public records of Pinellas County, Florida.
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SECTION 3: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its
adoption and approval in the manner provided by law.
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PUBLISHED THE , DAY OF
FIRST READING , DAY OF
PUBLIC HEARING THE , DAY OF
ADOPTED THIS , DAY OF
AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

APPROVED THIS , DAY OF
ATTEST:

Jennifer R. Carfagno, MMC
CITY CLERK

Sandra L. Bradbury
MAYOR
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LYING IN THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST

DESCRIPTION AND SKETCH FOR UTILITY EASEMENT VACATION

nAN PARCEL ID: 22—-30-16—-54573—-109-0490
EXHIBIT "A #9124 37TH STREET NORTH, PINELLAS PARK, FL 33782
OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 21552, PAGE 1620

7.5 FOOT WIDE UTILITY EASEMENT VACATION DESCRIPTION:

THE SOUTHWESTERLY 7.50 FEET OF LOT 49, BLOCK 109, MAINLANDS OF TAMARAC BY THE GULF
UNIT SIX, PHASE I, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN CONDOMINIUM
PLAT BOOK 41, PAGES 32 THROUGH 34, INCLUSIVE, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PINELLAS
COUNTY, FLORIDA.

CONTAINING 465.00 SQUARE FEET OR 0.0107 ACRES MORE OR LESS.

THIS DESCRIPTION AND SKETCH IS BASED ON THE RECORDED PLAT

Basis of Bearings:

SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT—OF—-WAY LINE OF 37TH
STREET NORTH AS BEING S.28°27°38"E., PER
RECORD PLAT.

FOR: JAMES SCALLON

PREPARED: 8/23/25

THIS IS NOT A SURVEY

THIS DESCRIPTION AND SKETCH IS NOT VALID
AND COMPLETE WITHOUT BOTH SHEETS

T
I

NOTE: Description and Sketch not valid without the signature and the

This Description and Sketch efit of a title search
original raised seal of a Florida Licensed Surveyor and Mapper.

and is subject to all easergl! t@‘&ﬁ)&"iﬁ ;« fr-aﬁ@heﬂ)ﬂﬂttem of record.

| herply cer.tlfp%at the Descﬁtlbn ard Sketch Prepared by:
le repiegenteg herepn meg € reqyl(ets of JOHN C. BRENDLA AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
Na Chapég A !l' ‘ PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS
9 ¢ %A p 40I5 82nd Avenue North
= = QHN o. BRENQ{_% 3 Pinellas Park, Florda 3378l
S Fleride ZE)_(% ptrotiod 4601 phone (727) 576-7546
88 ; F‘?r;zoatngm 8. 760 SHEET 1 OF 2
’/// QUR\/E‘(U NN
g any



LYING IN THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST

SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION FOR UTILITY EASEMENT VACATION

PARCEL ID: 22—-30-16—-54573—-109-0490
#9124 37TH STREET NORTH, PINELLAS PARK, FL 33782
OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 21552, PAGE 1620
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PINELLAS PARK

® SIMPLY CENTERED *

Michael Ciarleglio <mciarleglio@pinellas-park.com>

FW: Easement Vacation 9124 37th St N - Survey Review

2 messages

McKay, Michael <mmckay@georgefyoung.com> Thu, Sep 18, 2025 at 3:04 PM
To: Michael Ciarleglio <mciarleglio@pinellas-park.com>
Cc: "Hatch, Trevor" <thatch@georgefyoung.com>

Good afternoon, Michael —

There are no comments from the survey review. My apologies, it appears | failed to send this email
previously.

Respectfully,

Michael McKay

Senior Survey Project Manager

Phone: (727) 822-4317

Cell: (727)318-0306

GEORGE F YOUNG

299 Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. St. N., St. Petersburg, FL 33701

https://link.edgepilot.com/s/f8005bc9/lyANOfx1YU2SoosHTft-eQ?u=http://www.georgefyoung.com/

| Sarasota | Bradenton | St. Petersburg | Tampa | Orlando | Gainesville | Punta Gorda | Birmingham |

PRIVACY/CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:

This message contains private, confidential, or legally privileged information and is intended for the recipient ONLY. If you are not the intended recipient or have received
this email in error, please notify info@georgefyoung.com immediately by return email or phone and delete all copies of this email, including all attachments without
reading them or saving to any storage device. If you are the intended recipient(s) you will need to secure the contents conforming to all applicable state and/or federal
requirements relating to the privacy and confidentiality of such information. Email transmission cannot be guaranteed to be secure or error-free as information could be
intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. The sender and George F. Young, Inc. therefore do not accept liability for any errors or
omissions in the contents of this message, which arise as a result of email transmission. If verification is required please request a hard-copy version.
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From: Michael Ciarleglio <mciarleglio@pinellas-park.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 26, 2025 5:04 PM

To: Hatch, Trevor <thatch@georgefyoung.com>

Subject: Easement Vacation 9124 37th St N

Good afternoon,

Could you please review the attached Vacation of Easement for the property located at 9124 37th St N? Thank you!

Michael Ciarleglio
Associate Planner

City of Pinellas Park
6051 78th Avenue N
Pinellas Park, FL 33781

Office:727.369.5635

PLEASE NOTE: All electronic mail sent to and from the City of Pinellas Park is subject to the Public Records provision of the Florida Statutes, and may be
released as part of a public records request.

Caution: This is an external email. Please take care when clicking links or opening attachments. When in doubt,
contact the IT Department

Links contained in this email have been replaced by ZixProtect Link Protection. If you click on a link in the email above,
the link will be analyzed for known threats. If a known threat is found, you will not be able to proceed to the destination. If
suspicious content is detected, you will see a warning. If you believe this to be an error, contact IT support 727-369-7884

Michael Ciarleglio <mciarleglio@pinellas-park.com> Thu, Sep 18, 2025 at 4:36 PM
To: "McKay, Michael" <mmckay@georgefyoung.com>
Cc: "Hatch, Trevor" <thatch@georgefyoung.com>

No problem, thank you!
[Quoted text hidden]
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CITY OF PINELLAS PARK

Staff Report

el <2
PINELLAS PARK Community Development Department

Planning & Development Services Division

¢ SIMPLY CENTERED ¢

Prepared by: Michael Ciarleglio
Associate Planner

I.  APPLICATION DATA
A. Case Number: VAC-0925-00011
B. Location: 9124 37t St N. (Parcel No. 22-30-16-54573-109-0490)

C. Request: Vacation of a 7.5-foot platted utility easement for lot 49, block 109, of The Mainlands of Tamarac
by the Gulf Unit 6.

D. Applicant: James Scallon

E. Property Owner: James Scallon

F. Legal Ad Text: Request for vacation of a 7.5-foot platted utility easement for lot 49, block 109, of The
Mainlands of Tamarac by the Gulf Unit 6.

G. PARC Meeting: November 25, 2025

H. Public Hearings:

City Council Hearing Date: January 8, 2026
Advertising Date: December 24, 2025

. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

A. Case Summary:
The applicant is requesting a vacation of a 7.5-foot platted utility easement in the rear of the property located

at 9124 37th Street N. The applicant is proposing a room addition on the rear of their house and the addition
will encroach 5 feet into the platted utility easement.

The proposed addition also encroaches approximately 5 feet into the 7.5-foot minimum rear yard setback;
which the applicant was granted approval to reduce the rear yard setback to 2.5 feet on November 6, 2025
through a minor PUD amendment, via case no. PUD-0725-00005.

B. Site Area: 5,580 square feet/0.12 acres

C. Property History:
In 1968, the City approved Ordinance No. 337, rezoning the property from Farm (F) to the Planned Multiple
Residences (PMR) District — creating the Mainlands of Tamarac. Shortly after, the City approved Ordinance
No. 365, rezoning certain sections of the Mainlands development from Business (B) to the Planned Multiple
Residences (PMR) District.

The subject property was built in 1982 and platted in the Mainlands of Tamarac by the Gulf, Unit 6, Condo
block 109, unit 49 Master-Planned Unit Development, recorded in Pinellas County Official Records Book 41,
Page 32.

In 1995, the City approved Ordinance No. 2325, which amended the Master Plan to allow an expansion of
an existing clubhouse in the recreation area by adding a 648 square foot addition for Mainlands, Unit 6 via
case no. PUD 95-1. Additionally, the City administratively approved case no. PUD 1995-1(R), to reduce the
minimum rear setbacks from 15-feet to 7.5 feet for Mainlands, Units 5, 6, and 7.



Il

On November 6, 2025, the minor PUD amendment (case no. PUD-0725-00005) was approved to reduce
the rear yard setback to 2.5 feet from 7.5 feet.

Numerous permits are on file for this property for various projects such as windows, doors, mechanical, and
a roof.

D. Existing Use: Single-Family Detached

m

Proposed Use: Single-Family Detached (No change)

F. Future Land Use: Residential Urban (RU)

0

Zoning District: Residential Planned Unit Development (RPUD)

Flood Zone: The subject parcels are located in Flood Zone X, which is a low-risk flood zone.

I. Evacuation Zone: The subject property is in Evacuation Zone C, which is the third level to evacuate in

preparation for a storm. Zone C is evacuated when storm surge height is predicted to be up to 20 feet.

J. Vicinity Characteristics:

Zoning Land Use Existing Use
North RPUD RU Single-Family Detached
South RPUD RU Single-Family Detached
East RPUD RU Single-Family Detached
West RPUD T/U Duke ROW

APPLICABLE CRITERIA / CONSIDERATIONS

A. Land Use Designation / Comprehensive Plan Policies:

1.

Land Use Purpose / Intent:
It is the purpose of this category to depict those areas of the City that are now developed, or appropriate
to be developed, in an urban low density residential manner, and to recognize such areas as primarily
well-suited for residential uses that are consistent with the urban qualities and natural resource
characteristics of such areas.

Key Standards:
Use Characteristics — Those uses appropriate to and consistent with this category include:

Primary Uses — Residential

Secondary Uses - Residential Equivalent; Institutional; Transportation Utility; Public Educational
Facility; Ancillary Non-Residential; Recreation/Open Space

Locational Characteristics - This category is generally appropriate to locations removed from, but in
close proximity to urban activity centers; in areas where use and development characteristics are urban
residential in nature; and in areas serving as a transition between more suburban and more urban
residential areas. These areas are generally served by and accessed from minor and collector roadways
that connect to the arterial and thoroughfare highway network.

Density/Intensity Standards - Shall include the following:

Residential Use - Shall not exceed seven and one-half (7.5) dwelling units per acre.



Residential Equivalent Use — Shall not exceed an equivalent of 2.0 to 3.0 beds per permitted
dwelling unit at 7.5 dwelling units per acre. The standard for the purpose of establishing relative
intensity and potential impacts shall be the equivalent of 2.5 beds per dwelling unit.

3. Relevant Policies:

POLICY LU.1.4.3
Avoid the vacation of public easements that affect the existing or future use of the public easement.

POLICY LU.1.4.4

When the vacation of a public easement necessitates the relocation of an existing utility and or granting
of a new easement, the owner/applicant shall be responsible for providing a suitable alternate easement
and/or relocating such public utility at the owner's/applicant's sole expense

Staff Analysis:

The utility & drainage easement currently serves no purpose. The vacation of the easements would not
affect existing or future utilities. Staff finds that the proposed easement vacation is appropriate and
consistent with the Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan.

B. Zoning District / Land Development Code Standards:

1.

Key Standards

Article 18. Vacations of Rights-of-Way and Easements

Sec. 18-1801. — Vacations of Rights-Of-Way and Easements.

Except as provided for by Article 1, Subdivision Code of Chapter 18, Land Development Code, the
process for vacating rights-of-way and easements shall follow rules established by this Article.

Sec. 18-1801.1. — General Procedures for Vacations of Rights-Of-Way or Easements.

(A) Request for vacation of rights-of-way or easements shall be submitted to the Zoning Division on an
application form provided by the City, along with the required filing fee. The applicant shall provide
notice, by certified mail/return receipt requested, to all owners of property abutting the right-of-way
or easement to be vacated, notifying said abutting property owners that the applicant has applied
for the vacation of a right-of-way or easement and enclosing a copy of the application. The applicant
shall provide documentation to the City that he has complied with the notice requirements herein. If
the applicant is the sole owner of all abutting property, such proof shall not be required. In the event
the certified notice has been refused or not retrieved by an abutting property owner, the applicant
shall provide documentation thereof and shall send the notice to the said property owner by U.S.
Mail,

(B) The applicant shall include with the application utility releases from the affected telephone, electrical,
gas and cable utilities, as well as the Pinellas Park Water Management District. In addition the City
may require utility releases from other agencies which have jurisdiction on the property to be
vacated.

(C) The City may notify affected City divisions and departments of the application for vacation and
request recommendations. The various reviewing divisions and departments shall review the
request for vacation and provide recommendations to the City. The various reviewing divisions and
departments shall consider whether the right-of-way or easement is needed for existing or future
public use. In the review of the application for a right-of-way, the City shall assess whether or not all
or part of the right-of-way should be retained or converted to an easement. In reviewing the request
for the vacation of an easement, the City shall assess whether or not all or part of the easement
should be retained.

Sec. 18-1801.2. — Easements.

(A) The City Staff shall prepare a Staff report either recommending approval, approval with modification
or denial of the vacation request.

(B) At least seven (7) days prior to the public hearing before City Council, the City Staff shall provide
notice by U.S. Mail to all abutting property owners of the application for vacation and the date, time
and place of the public hearing thereon. For purposes of this Section notification shall be deemed
complete upon mailing. The City shall also place an advertisement in a newspaper of general
circulation in the City, which provides notice of the time and date of the public hearing and identifying



Iv.

V.

the case. Failure to notify all of the abutting property owners as shown on the records of the Pinellas
County Property Appraisers Office shall not constitute grounds for re-advertising the public hearing
or conducting additional public hearings, and shall not affect any action or proceeding on the
application for vacation.

(C) A vacation resolution, requiring a public hearing first and final reading, shall be presented to City
Council. City Council may take action on the Resolution upon conclusion of the first reading and
public hearing.

Staff Analysis:

The Land Development Code (LDC) includes no criteria pertaining to the approval or denial of
applications to vacate utility or drainage easements. The LDC does, however, include the above
referenced sections, which detail the process by which such vacations may be applied for and
processed, including notification and public hearings. Staff finds that this application is in compliance
with the LDC

C. Project Application Review Committee (PARC) Comments:
The application was discussed at the November 25, 2025 PARC meeting by all relevant departments/
divisions. Staff did not have any comments or raise any concerns.

SUMMARY

A. Findings:
Based on the information and analysis contained in this report, staff finds as follows:

1.

2.

The request meets vacation of easement requirements per Section 18-1801 of the Land Development
Code; and

The requested amendment is consistent with the Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the adopted
Comprehensive Plan.

Erica Lindquist, £ICP, CFM

/ *“““f\jr\ 12/ /25
.’ &

Dat

Planning & Development Services Director

%//( 13/8]204¢

Nick A. CoYonna, AICP, Community Development Administrator Date
or Aaron Petersen, Asst. Community Development Administrator

ACTION
CITY COUNCIL — MOVE TO:

A.
B.
C.

APPROVE:
APPROVE WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITION(S):
DENY:

.... the Vacation of a 7.5-foot platted utility easement for lot 49, block 109, of The Mainlands of Tamarac by
the Gulf Unit 6.
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Exhibit A

CITY OF PINELLAS PARK
AFFIDAVIT OF OWNERSHIP

STATE OF FLORIDA - COUNTY OF PINELLAS:

NAMES OF ALL PROPERTY OWNERS:
. ) QA2 C G ko AL

being first duly sworn, depose(s) and say(s):
1. That (| am / we are) the owner(s) and record fitle holder(s) of the following described property:
ADDRESS OR GENERAL LOCATION:

ey 22t ST M

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY (nge legal directly on this sheet. If too lengthy, type on separate sheet fitled "Exhibit A" and attach.)
&
Meth e ads tenwmaCac by ™Me GlE V) b Gauwde Py a9

2. Thatthis property constitutes the property for which an application is being made to the City of Pinellas Park, Florida for (NATURE OF REQUEST):
Mwal PUD Mrrew 3 M‘( k \}Q(_,L'l'um

3. Thatthe undersigned (has / have) appointed and (does / do) appoint as (his / thelr) agent(s) to execute any
petitions or other documents necessary to affect such application,

4. That this affidavit has been executed to induce the Cily of Pinellas Park, Florida, to consider and act on the abdve described property; to Include City
representatives entering upon the property to make inspections as are necessary to visualize site conditions andfor determine compatibllity.

SIGNED (PROPERTY OWNER 1) SIGNED (PROPERTY OWNER 2)
STATE OF FLORIDA The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of
COUNTY OF P, m\\q_s Eﬁlysicai presence or O online notarization, this 19 day
of _(Dobe 2028 .
By Jawasrs gca\\a"" , who is

(Name of person acknowledging and fitle of position)
MICHAEL CIARLEGLIO

o Notary Public personally known to me or who has produced

State of Florida \_, Se

Commit HH257125 \ Wt et as identification and who DID / DID NOT
Expires 4/25/2026 (Type of identification)

take an oath,

12 S
(SEAL ABOVE) Notary Public, Commission No. H H 2 5 7 2

M Cude\e Mg &\

(Name of Notary- typed, prm!ed or sramped)

Affidavit of Ownership — Page 1
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Daﬁfm, Mean Sea beyel/ * OO0
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Grarj{r':q Ffﬂf}j |

,Preparer] for P.i.onear N1t:.ona1 'I'.Ltzlc Insurance Co;

Lot«#?, Block /€9, of The Mainlands of Tamarac. by the Gulf Unit Six :
Phase I, as recurdecl in Condo. Plat Book 41, Pages 32 Lhmugh 34, of
the Public Records of Pinellas County,: Flori.da 5 ; o

I herchy ccrr.i{y that thc survey represcnted herceon meeLs hhc requlm- '
ments of Chapter 21 UH-G, [Mlorida Administrative Code. = = .
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CITY OF {‘iHI’I lf\% PARI(

Giad =37 A pur9TSC

Twe MA INLA A\NDS OF
TamAargac By THE CyLr

| CUMBEY & FAIR INC.
CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS

' 9450 KOGER BLVD.,, ST. PETERSBURG, Fl.ﬁ.

231 WEST WATERS AVENUE, TAMPA UniT &6 Prase /
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o Exhibit C T

LYING IN THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST

DESCRIPTION AND SKETCH FOR UTILITY EASEMENT VACATION
PARCEL ID: 22—-30—16—54573—109—0490

nAN
EXHIBIT "A #9124 37TH STREET NORTH, PINELLAS PARK, FL 33782

OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 21552, PAGE 1620

7.5 FOOT WIDE UTILITY EASEMENT VACATION DESCRIPTION:

THE SOUTHWESTERLY 7.50 FEET OF LOT 49, BLOCK 109, MAINLANDS OF TAMARAC BY THE GULF
UNIT SIX, PHASE |, ACCORDING TQO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN CONDOMINIUM
PLAT BOOK 41, PAGES 32 THROUGH 34, INCLUSIVE, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PINELLAS

COUNTY, FLORIDA.
CONTAINING 465.00 SQUARE FEET OR 0.0107 ACRES MORE OR LESS.-

THIS DESCRIPTION AND SKETCH IS BASED ON THE RECORDED PLAT

Basis of Bearings:
SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF 37TH
STREET NORTH AS BEING 5.28°27'38"E., PER

PREPARED: 8/23/25

RECORD PLAT.
THIS DESCRIPTION AND SKETCH IS NOT VALID
FOR: JAMES SCALLON AND COMPLETE WITHOUT BOTH SHEETS THIS IS NOT A SURVEY

Hllllll“r

fll.

This Description and Sketch efit of a title search NOTE: Description and Sketch not valid without the signature and the
original raised seal of a Florida Licensed Surveyor and Mapper.

and is subject to all ease ‘&%b{s’ ? " Aﬂ-g hef//mut{ers of record.

| hergty cer.ﬁfPYhat the Descﬂatmn and; Sketch Prepared by:
le replegenteg hereon megta - e f JOHN C. BRENDLA AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
Y G PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS AND MAFPPERS
D ¢ : Susd 4 4015 82nd Avenve North
58 F q %HNQO BRENQQL S 4601 Pm:"as F;a‘?r:_nﬂgr;ga_/gizal
T 0 a- rgetl one =
S8 e')';flmmqa&hgp NS, 760 P SHEET 1 OF 2

URVEY YO, \\‘
/”Hunm\\\\\




Drawn: DS

LYING IN THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST

SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION FOR UTILITY EASEMENT VACATION

PARCEL ID: 22—-30—-16—54573—109—0490 N
#9124 37TH STREET NORTH, PINELLAS PARK, FL 33782 NW
OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 21552, PAGE 1620
o)

NE
AN
~

POINT OF SE
ABBREVIATIONS: CURVATURE
€ = CENTERLINE P
CONDO = CONDOMINIUM
CORP. = CORPORATION
ID = IDENTIFICATION

\ NORTH BASIS:
O.R. = OFFICIAL RECORD PLAT
~_ = BROKEN LINE/SPRING LINE

SCALE: I' = 20'

. w

~

THIS DESCRIPTION AND SKETCH IS NOT VALID
AND COMPLETE WITHOUT BOTH SHEETS  ppcparen: 8/23/25
FOR: JAMES SCALLON

THIS IS NOT A SURVEY SHEeT 2 oF 2

[ Job: 250715 ’




Exhibit D:a Pinellas County Official Records book 41, page 32
0063465 cd ol L “ 3

OVERALL SOUNDARY LESAL

PARCEL "R*

FARCEL LS

THE MAINLANDS OF TAMARAC BY THE GULF

UNIT SIX - PHASE I

A CONDOMINIUM
IN SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE I6 EAST, PINELLAS PARK, PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA

A parcel of land fying in the East Ve of Seclion Z€, Tonmship 30 South, Kange (G Fast, Pinetlas Furk, Pinellas County, Elorida, and being more porficularly described as
follows: d
Commencing af He East U1 corner of Section 28, Tonnship 30 South, fonge 16 Cast, lhence T OONEG™N, 138578 Tfeet along the Eost hine of said Section é¢ fo the
Southeast corner of the Northeast Ve of the Southeast ¥ of soid Section 22; thence olong the South hine of the North Ve of the Sbutheast! V4 of soid Section 22,
NEDUZO7W, 58644 feet lo the “TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING*; lhence continue NED'a30)°W.; 75175 feet to a point on the East right-of way hire of o

150 foot wide Elorida Fomer Corporation right-of way; Mence olong sard East right of-way lite, N 28°27 38N, 07795 feet fo o pornt on ¢ non-tangent curve concave
porthwesterly and having a radius of FO0.00 feed (arodivl to sard point bears 5.34°1'56°E); thence ieaving sord East right of wey line , northeasterly olong

Sauif curve 22413 feal through a cenfral angle of 84%5'43"; thence tongent to said curve N 28°27'38"W, 37567 feal; thence NOO'Z'AZ'E, 5000 feel; thence
SEATIEE, IETG feel. Mhence NIZTOVOE, IS4G! feet fo the beginuing of o langent curve concave southeasterly ond having a radius of 50000 teel;
thence Northeasterly along said curve 179.30 feet through o centro! angle of Z0°32'd7; thence nonlongent fo soid lost menfionedcurve, S 2827387, 540.20
fest thence NGIF2'2Z°E, 283! feef; thence 5 28°21'38°E, 93900 feel; thence 8 20°08° 3G E, 2410 feet; thence SOOUGC'S3'W, ZINO feal; thence
SEIUTOTE, G40 feet; thence SO0IG'SIW, 13600 feet to the "TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING™; LESS ot parcel deseribed hereon 0 PARCEL "8,
and thot parcel described hereon as PARCEL "L.8 ", Containirtg €8.GE aztes, more or less.

OESCRIPTION OF INGRESS AND EGRESS EASEMENT:

PPof porfion af MAINLANDS BOULEVARD sod MAINLANDS BOULEVARD WEST os shown and/sr deacribad om the plot aof THE MAINLANDS OF TANARAC 8Y THE GULF < UNIT 1A, as recorded
Condomiriwme Frat Book I, Figes 4! ond 42 of the Fublic Records of Fivetlos Covaly, Flarida

A portian of Sechion 22, Toanship 30 Sould, Rocye 06 Eos?, Finelles County, W] T the uadecaigned surveyor, baing duly qutharized to praclice in the Stole of Florida, hereby
Florida, being mare paviiculocly deseribed as fhllons: &Vl o tity ot this map of THE MAINLANDS OF FTAMARAC 8Y THE GULE UNIT 51X, PHASE Z,
Commencimg af the East W4 coraer of §oid Beclion 28 Itence S.42° 84T, gS consisting of sheets | rough 3 iaclusive, lagether wilh the declorotion, are in sufficient
HEG O fexf Jo the “TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING *, Fhence 5 GI"38°22° ), Wi cetail o ientify Five common efements and eack wait, fheir locofians and dimensions, ¥
57114:::“', thence H&'ﬂ:-fj’ﬂ? N, 24500 :::'ef; thence NI 2N, EE ol 1 = ,

FL2l fecl, dhence NZB'IT I8N, 28700 fee?, thence N G1°F222°E, ) - 2 S

000 Fuel: thence N 28°ST 38N, 3000 feet, thanee NGI Iz 22 E, O\ sbwltaly T lnley o E 5%

P66 00 feel fo e beginizg of @ fangent curve cancave Pa the Soufhwest ARG SUEIOR w0 2307 ]

andd beving 9 radius of 2000 feel; Hheves Norbheaslerly along said PR RRL SRNERR Ve IRIE

curve a disfonce of JUAE Ffeel Frowph a central angle of BO'0000";
Meca lampent fo said curve, 5 08°21' 38°E, 37545 feel lo the TRUE
FOINT OF BEGINNING *. Contoinng E3/ ocres, more or jess.

KNOIY ALL WER BY TUESE PRESENTS Moot we, FLH. SATIES JR. __ ona MICHAEL £ Mo QUEEN
Eresidant and Assistan? Secrelocy redpect fvily of MANCANDS CONSTRUCTION 00, INC , a Florida
corporation, owner of the above deacribed land, fove coused the land embracedin s plat fo
be surveyed, loid sul, oid platled o3 THE MAINLANDS OF TAMARAC 8Y THE GULE UNIT SIX,
Hlorida, bewrgrmere pacliculocly deseribed a5 fOors; FHASE L, A CONCOMMNILM, purswant to Elorda Statute NEI0H, and he lokes, streets, FATTEL
Commencing of Hia Fost (it cormer of sord Seetion &8 fhence SGTQOSEN, A anescarr Buerse ontd Yriary Fasswsur, end other easements shone
IFTTO! fazf fo fhe "TRUE POINT OF BEGINVING *; thepce 588°2T 35 €, e dedicoled for the comman use oad benfit of the comdamimum units of THE MAINLANDS oF
3000 feet; Mence SGI"FE 22N, 2000 feel; theace N 28°TI8 N, TAMARAC 8Y THE GULE LINIT ONE-A; UNIT ONE -8 UNIT ONE-C; UNIT TIVO, UNIT THREE,
3000 faef: thence NGUIECEE, 2000 feel Vo the "TRUE FOINT OF URIE EOUR; UNIT FIVE PHASE I UNIT FIVE PUASE IT, and UNIT FIVE PHASE L, as
BEGINNING ", Contawrning QO aires, mora ar lzss | recarded in the Futht Records of Einellos County, Florido ; THE MAINLANDS OF TAMARAC BY TE
GUE UNIT SIX PHASE I, ood oay future condoanonum ks of THE MAINLANDS OF TAMARAC &Y
THE GULE hereinaffer platted, and for the use of ulilily componies as they moy require.

et e 1 ﬂ_‘,@fw*:’
) “Q«QF M “Ceran ‘MBGW il

H
V ISTSFANT SIERETARY

A portion of Section 28 Towaship IO Soutd, Karge 16 East, Emilas Caunty,

DEDICATION

Wl Thecedy cortity thot oo ts L1200y of YIARSH. . 19804 &, F #. SArtes IR, ... __ aond
ﬁ _ Muensss, F YOSQuern __, fresident ond Assisfonf Secrelory  especlfully of MAINLANDS
ﬁ CONSTREUCTION €O, INC, a Corpovalion wder the laws of fhe Stole of Fiorido, ta me Xronn io b2
Bl the persons descrived in 33 wha exceuted the foreqaing cedication, and thay acknowledqe the
] f gawtg y 7
ﬂ tavcuchan thseeal fo ke Mo Pee aof and deed Nitness iy hond ond officiol seal i the City of
El __Tamra . __. County of Hinaderoasn | Stolz of Florida.
M \ndaddnmaine Byl A4 10 i Kol & Aot _
S0 sl a?‘r"g'fm. S —  wSstlmbes A e
a0
g [EA .
e PORTION OF SHARING  Alf Units
COMMON EXPENSES  1//25
Vo o Bl £ COMMON ELEMENTS:

FHEET | OF 3
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THE MAINLANDS OF TAMARAC BY THE GULF

UNIT six - PHASE I
A CONDOMINIUM

IN SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST, PINELLAS PARK, PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA
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THE MAINLANDS OF TAMARAC BY THE GULF

UNIT SIX - PHASE I

A CONDOMINIUM
IN SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST, PINELLAS PARK, PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA
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10/9/25, 12:34 PM Exhibit E: Letters of No Objection

Gmail - No objection letter notice — Easement vacation

M Gl f lall James Scallon <jescallon60@gmail.com>

No objection letter notice — Easement vacation

Jim Egbert <jegbert2@gmail.com> Thu, Oct 9, 2025 at 11:21 AM
To: James Scallon <jescallon60@gmail.com>

James,
In regards to the Easement Vacation, the Mainlands Board of Directors has no objections to the request as was previously given permission to in our approval
process when your original application was submitted and approved.

Thanks

Jim Egbert

Vice President
Mainlands Unit Six
Board of Directors

On Thu, Oct 9, 2025 at 9:26 AM James Scallon <jescallon60@gmail.com> wrote:
To Jim Egbery - Mainlands HOA
Per our discussion, here is the notice that went out to 10 different companies (below is an example sent to "Erontier") regarding a "Vacate of Easement"
request. | have received "No Objection” responses from all the companies. Pinellas Park permitting department has not told me | need a "No Objection"
response from the "Mainlands HOA" as well.

Can you please review this request and email me back the HOA's approval stating "No Objection".
Please call me if you have any questions. Regards, Jim Scallon
83-892-7753

| mmmmeemeee Forwarded message =--------

| From: James Scallon <jescallon60@gmail.com>

| Date: Tue, Sep 30, 2025 at 10:46 PM

| Subject: No objection letter notice — Easement vacation
To: <Stephen.Waidley@ftr.com>

' This email is to advise you that a petition is being submitted to the City of Pinellas Park for the vacation of
a (Right-of-Way or Easement), (for property at 9124 37th Street N., Pinellas Park, FL 33782), the legal
' description for which is as follows:

7.5 Foot wide Utility Easement Vacation Description:

The Southwesterly 7.50 feet of LOT 49, BLOCK 109, Mainlands of Tamarac by the Gulf Unit Six, Phase 1,
" according to Map or Plat thereof as recorded in Condominium Plat Book 41, Pages 32 through 34,

inclusive, of Public Records of Pinellas County, Florida.

' Containing 465.00 Square Feet or 0.0107 Acres more or less.

| Attached are two files for your information:
¢ Easement Sketch & Legal Description (in PDF format)

| o Legal Description (in Word format)

| Please note: | have also sent a copy of these documents via "certified" mail, (to the following address)
| which you should receive in the next day or two if you have not already received the packet.
| (ADDRESS: Frontier Communications, 3712 Walnut St, Tampa, FL 33607, Attn: Stephen Waidley, Regional Rights-of-Way & Municipal Affairs Mgr.)

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ik=76b48a7426 &view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:18455181663086674188dsqt=1 &simpl=msg-f:1845518166... 1/2



10/9/25, 12:34 PM Gmail - No objection letter notice — Easement vacation
Please review and comment whether your company has any objections to this proposed vacation.

“Thanks for your help with this matter.
Please reply to:

| James Scallon

9124 37! Street N.
| Pinellas Park, FL 33782

813-892-7753
| Jescallon60@gmail.com

Jim E

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ik=76b48a74268view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f. 1845518166 3086674 18&dsqt=1 &simpl=msg-f:1845518166... 212



11/5/25, 8:25 AM

\ PINELLAS PARK

* SIMPLY CENTERED #

Michael Ciarleglio <mciarleglio@pinellas-park.com>

PUD-0725-00005 & VAC-0925-00008

2 messages

Michael Ciarleglio <mciarleglio@pinellas-park.com> Tue, Nov 4, 2025 at 2:56 PM
To: "eileenclark@hotmail.com" <eileenclark@hotmail.com>
Cc: James Scallon <jescallon60@gmail.com>

Good afternoon,

Thank you for speaking with me today regarding cases PUD-0725-00005 and VAC-0925-00011, concerning the property
at 9124 37th St N. Could you please confirm that Mainlands Unit 6 has no objections to these cases and is not affiliated
with the Mainlands Master HOA?

| appreciate your assistance in this matter.

Respectfully,

Michael Ciarleglio
Assaciate Planner

City of Pinellas Park
6051 78th Avenue N
Pinellas Park, FL 33781
Office:727.369.5635

No.\f}{h_ﬂ, EXTY Ol
('4’,0
: TOP

o WORK :
FAMILY w2l Campa Bay Times
5 ERIENDLY
TR 1!;;;;:1{;;}\" 2025 Malnsail is a 2025 Top Workglace!
l:i";’:--.g;__.\_‘\ - “ﬁ\\*)‘h * SIMPLY CENTERED

PLEASE NOTE: All electronic mail sent to and from the City of Pinellas Park is subject to the Public Records provision of the Florida

Statutes, and may be released as part of a public records request.

eileen clark <eileenclark@hotmail.com> Tue, Nov 4, 2025 at 3:11 PM
To: Michael Ciarleglio <mciarleglio@pinellas-park.com>

Hi Michael.
In response to your request regarding:

https:/mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=061fcf566c&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r470734888170210740&simpl=msg-a:r64752387669470973... 1/2



11/5/25, 8:25 AM Pinellas-park.com Mail - PUD-0725-00005 & VAC-0925-00008

PUD-0725-00005 and VAC-0925-00011, concerning the property at 9124 37th St N., this will confirm that Mainlands Unit
6 has no objections to these cases and is not affiliated with the Mainlands Master HOA?

Eileen Clark, President
Mainlands of Tamarac by the Gulf Unit Six Association, Inc.

Sent from my iPhone
Eileen

On Nov 4, 2025, at 2:57 PM, Michael Ciarleglio <mciarleglio@pinellas-park.com> wrote:

Good afternoon,

Thank you for speaking with me today regarding cases PUD-0725-00005 and VAC-0925-00011, concerning
the property at 9124 37th St N. Could you please confirm that Mainlands Unit 6 has no objections to these
cases and is not affiliated with the Mainlands Master HOA?

| appreciate your assistance in this matter.

Respectfully,

Michael Ciarleglio
Associate Planner

City of Pinellas Park
6051 78th Avenue N
Pinellas Park, FL 33781
Office:727.369.5635

FAA‘-{J“.FR, cATY O
TOP

; s WORK .
= FAMILY Jxazl Campa Bay Times
8 ERIENDIY _ B
< ' 1!;::‘;‘ iBAlY] A 2025 Mainsall Is a 2025 Top Workplace!
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10/9/25, 8:31 AM Gmail - No objection letter notice — Easement vacation

M G ma I I James Scallon <jescallon60@gmail.com>

No objection letter notice — Easement vacation

Holtzhouse, Andrew J <Andrew.Holtzhouse@charter.com> Wed, Oct 8, 2025 at 4:01 PM
To: James Scallon <jescallon60@gmail.com>

After review Spectrum does not see an issue with the 7.5’ easement vacation as described below. Please
consider this the No Objection Letter. Thank you.

DL-FL-PIN-CONSTRUCTION@charter.com
DL-FL-PAS-CONSTRUCTION@charter.com

Spectrum»

Andrew Holtzhouse |Construction Supenfisor—PineIIasl O- 727-329-2839 C- 727-421-9451

2530 Drew St, Clearwater 33765

From: James Scallon <jescallon60@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, October 8, 2025 3:57 PM

To: Holtzhouse, Andrew J <Andrew.Holtzhouse@charter.com>

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Fwd: No objection letter notice — Easement vacation

CAUTION: The e-mail below is from an external source. Please exercise caution before opening attachments,
clicking links, or following guidance.

Super, thanks.

On Wed, Oct 8, 2025, 2:20 PM Holtzhouse, Andrew J <Andrew.Haltzhouse@charter.com> wrote:

: | pulled one of my coordinators to review it today. Hopefully will have you an answer faster.

DL-FL-PIN-CONSTRUCTION@charter.com
DL-FL-PAS-CONSTRUCTION@charter.com

‘Spectrum

Andrew Holtzhouse |Construction Supervisor - Pinellasl O- 727-320-2839 C- 727-421-0451
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ik=76b48a7426&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1845445199223493147&dsqt=1&simpl=msg-f:1845445199... 1/4



10/9/25, 8:31 AM Gmail - No objection letter notice — Easement vacation
| 2530 Drew St, Clearwater 33765

| From: James Scallon <jescallon60@gmail.com>

| Sent: Wednesday, October 8, 2025 1:42 PM

| To: Holtzhouse, Andrew J <Andrew.Holtzhouse@charter.com>

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Fwd: No objection letter notice — Easement vacation

CAUTION: The e-mail below is from an external source. Please exercise caution before opening attachments,
clicking links, or following guidance.

| Thanks for responding Andrew. | really appreciate your help !!! James Scallon

| OnWed, Oct 8, 2025 at 1:33 PM Holtzhouse, Andrew J <Andrew.Holtzhouse@charter.com> wrote:

| Good afternoon,

' We will review and provide you with the requested information by end of week.

DL-FL-PIN-CONSTRUCTION@charter.com
DL-FL-PAS-CONSTRUCTION@charter.com

Spectrum»

Andrew Holtzhouse |Construc1i0n Supervisor — Pine|las| O"‘ 727-329-2839 C- 727-421-9451

2530 Drew St, Clearwater 33765

From: James Scallon <jescallon60@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, October 6, 2025 5:34 PM

| To: DL-FL-PIN-CONSTRUCTION <DL-FL-PIN-CONSTRUCTION@charter.com>
| Subject: [EXTERNAL] Fwd: No objection letter notice — Easement vacation

CAUTION: The e-mail below is from an external source. Please exercise caution before opening attachments,
clicking links, or following guidance.

| Good afternoon,

| am following-up on the below email regarding a Vacate Easement request. The Pinellas County permitting department has instructed me to pass this
| along to Evan Bruner at Charter. Can someone please see that he received this email or pass it along to whoever else might be responsible to review
| this request?

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ik=76b48a74 26 &view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1845445199223493147&dsqt=18&simpl=msg-f:1845445199... 214



10/9/25, 8:31 AM Gmail - No objection letter notice — Easement vacation

FYI, | was also instructed to send a "Certified" letter to the Charter address below and | received the receipt back from the Post Office that someone
signed for the letter. If that could get passed along to the appropriate people as well | would greatly appreciate it.

Thanks for your help,

. James Scallon

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: James Scallon <jescallon60@gmail.com>
| Date: Tue, Sep 30, 2025 at 11:11 PM
| Subject: No objection letter notice — Easement vacation
To: <DL-FL-PIN-CONSTRUCTION@charter.com>

' This email is to advise you that a petition is being submitted to the City of Pinellas Park for the
vacation of a (Right-of-Way or Easement), (for property at 9124 37th Street N., Pinellas Park, FL
33782), the legal description for which is as follows:

' 7.5 Foot wide Utility Easement Vacation Description:

' The Southwesterly 7.50 feet of LOT 49, BLOCK 109, Mainlands of Tamarac by the Gulf Unit Six, Phase
' 1, according to Map or Plat thereof as recorded in Condominium Plat Book 41, Pages 32 through 34,
| inclusive, of Public Records of Pinellas County, Florida.

Containing 465.00 Square Feet or 0.0107 Acres more or less.

. Attached are two files for your information:
. Easement Sketch & Legal Description (in PDF format)

. Legal Description (in Word format)

Please note: | have also sent a copy of these documents via "certified" mail, (to the following

" address) which you should receive in the next day or two if you have not already received the packet.
(ADDRESSZ Charter (f.k.a Spectrum / Brighthouse), 700 Carillon Parkway,

| St. Petersburg, FL 33716, Attn: Evan Bruner)

Please review and comment whether your company has any objections to this proposed vacation.

| | Thanks for your help with this matter.
" Please reply to:

| James Scallon

| 9124 371 Street N.
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ik=76b48a7426 &view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f: 18454451992234931478dsqt=1 &simpl=msg-f:1845445199... 3/4



10/9/25, 8:31 AM Gmail - No objection letter notice — Easement vacation

| Pinellas Park, FL 33782
|

' 813-892-7753

| Jescallon60@gmail.com

’ The contents of this e-mail message and any attachments are intended solely for the addressee(s) and may contain confidential and/or legally
| privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient of this message or if this message has been addressed to you in error, please immediately
alert the sender by reply e-mail and then delete this message and any attachments. If you are not the intended recipient, you are nolified that any use,
dissemination, distribution, copying, or storage of this message or any attachment is strictly prohibited.

The contents of this e-mail message and any attachments are intended solely for the addressee(s) and may contain confidential and/or legally privileged
information. If you are not the intended recipient of this message or if this message has been addressed to you in error, please immediately alert the
sender by reply e-mail and then delete this message and any attachments. If you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use,
| dissemination, distribution, copying, or storage of this message or any attachment is strictly prohibited.
The contents of this e-mail message and any attachments are intended solely for the addressee(s) and may contain confidential and/or legally privileged
information. If you are not the intended recipient of this message or if this message has been addressed to you in error, please immediately alert the sender by
reply e-mail and then delete this message and any attachments. If you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, dissemination, distribution,
capying, or storage of this message or any attachment is strictly prohibited.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ik=76b48a7426&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:18454451992234931478dsqt=1&simpl=msg-f:1845445199... 4/4



452 East C Point Road
Q{[ 5 DUKE Winter é:lrdef,vg:ori?ilg 34?:7
‘;3 ENERGY@ Irma.Cuadra@duke-energy.com

407 905 3310

Oct. 3, 2025

Via email: Jescallon60@gmail.com

Mor. James Scallon
9124 37t Street N.
Pinellas Park, FL. 33782

RE: Vacation of a Platted Easement
Pinellas County, Florida

Dear Mr. Scallon:

Please be advised that Duke Energy has “no objection” to the vacation and abandonment of 7.50
foot wide Utility Easement along the rear of Lot 49, Block 109, Mainlands of Tamarac By the
Gulf Unit Six Phase 1, as recorded in Plat Book 41, Page 32, of the Public Records of Pinellas
County, Florida, being more particularly described on the accompanying Description and Sketch
for Utility Easement Vacation, drawn by John C. Brendla and Associates, Inc., dated August 23,
2024, Job # 2507-15, attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

If I can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
Juma Cuadra

Irma Cuadra
Senior Research Specialist

Attachment



LYING IN THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST
DESCRIPTION AND SKETCH FOR UTILITY EASEMENT VACATION

PARCEL ID: 22—-30-16—54573—-109-0490

npAM
EXHIBIT "A #9124 37TH STREET NORTH, PINELLAS PARK, FL 33782
OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 21552, PAGE 1620

7.5 FOOT WIDE UTILITY EASEMENT VACATION DESCRIPTION:

THE SOUTHWESTERLY 7.50 FEET OF LOT 49, BLOCK 109, MAINLANDS OF TAMARAC BY THE GULF
UNIT SIX, PHASE I, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN CONDOMINIUM
PLAT BOOK 41, PAGES 32 THROUGH 34, INCLUSIVE, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PINELLAS

COUNTY, FLORIDA.
CONTAINING 465.00 SQUARE FEET OR 0.0107 ACRES MORE OR LESS.

THIS DESCRIPTION AND SKETCH IS BASED ON THE RECORDED FLAT

Basis of Bearings:
SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF 37TH

gEEEET NOR]"_H AS BEING S.28°27°'38"E., PER
ORD PLAT.

THIS DESCRIPTION AND SKETCH IS NOT VALID PREPARED: 8/23/25
FOR: JAMES SCALLON AND COMPLETE WITHOUT BOTH SHEETS THIS IS NOT A SURVEY

This Description and Sketch «Q&s p efit of a title search NOTE: Description and Sketch not valid without the signature and the
and is subject to dll ease "T a o hef/)natters of record. original raised seal of a Florida Licensed Surveyor and Mapper.

| hergay cerﬁf&-"ﬁwt the Descﬂ)trbn ami Sketch Prepared by:
v“llm repieRentegl hereon mefta dhe reqyirenignts of JOHN C. BRENDLA AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
RO Chapts 1A MU : ! - PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS AND MAPFPERS
D g C a 4015 &2nd Avenue North
X = OHN 0. BREN Pinellas Park, Florida 3378I
82 F be'y Zﬁlﬁ trgntl 4601 phone (727) 576-7546
88 - R qumtlgn . 760 SHEET 1 OF 2 |

RvE‘U \\\
’”Hmnm\\‘ \




LYING IN THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST

SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION FOR UTILITY EASEMENT VACATION

PARCEL ID: 22—-30—-16—54573—-109—-0490
#9124 37TH STREET NORTH, PINELLAS PARK, FL 33782
OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 21552, PAGE 1620

~
~
POINT OF
ABBREVIATIONS: CURVATURE
¢ = CENTERLINE
CONDO = CONDOMINIUM
CORP. = CORPORATION \ NORTH BASIS:
lg; LD%f;EE&QTJON \ RECORD PLAT
~_ = BROKEN LINE/SPRING LINE SCALE: I" = 20"

)

I tn £

%? THIS DESCRIPTION AND SKETCH IS NOT VALID

2% AND COMPLETE WITHOUT BOTH SHEETS PREPARED: 8/23/25
S5 | FOR: JAMES SCALLON THIS IS NOT A SURVEY SHEET 2 oF 2




FRONTIER

2185 Range Rd
Clearwater, FL 33765
(941) 266-9218
stephen.waidley@ftr.com

10/1/2025

Attn: James Scallon
9124 37 St N

Pinellas Park, FL 33782
(813) 892-7753
Jescallon60@gmail.com

RE: Vacation of 7.5’ Rear Easement — 9124 371 St N, Pinellas Park, FL
Dear Mr. Scallon,

O Our records do not indicate that there are Frontier facilities in the area of the Plat request as per the
attachment provided.

%rontier has no objection to the above referenced request as per the attachment.

(] Frontier has facilities within the proposed vacate area. A recordable non-exclusive Easement in favor of
Frontier will be required for Frontier facilities to remain in the proposed vacated R.O.W.

O Frontier has facilities in the area, which may be in conflict with your proposed construction plans. Please
contact Sunshine 811 by dialing 811, 2 full business days prior to the start of your work to have these
facilities located for you. Please take all necessary precautions to protect and avoid damage of these
facilities during your construction.

I Frontier has facilities in the area, which may be in conflict with your proposed construction plans. Please
send a set of construction plans and references to the Frontier Engineering Department with regards to the
above project.

] Frontier has facilities in the area of your proposed construction. Prepayment is required to markup a set
of construction plans in order to confirm and accurately depict Frontier facilities. There will also be a
reimbursement of all costs required for relocation/adjustments of Frontier facilities needed to accommodate
the proposed construction project.

Please call me if you have any questions or need any additional information at (941) 266-9218.
Sincerely,
Stmiuey M%%

Frontier Florida LLC
Regional Rights of Way & Municipal Affairs Manager



Waidley, Stephen

From: James Scallon <jescallon60@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, September 30, 2025 10:47 PM

To: Waidley, Stephen

Subject: No objection letter notice — Easement vacation

Attachments: 2507-15 LOT 49 BLK 109 MAINLANDS OF TAMARAC UNIT 6 PH 1 REAR ESMT VAC (8-25-25).pdf; 9124 37TH

ST NORTH VACATION LEGAL - Property Legal Description.docx

Categories: Easement

WARNING: External email. Please verify sender before opening attachments or clicking on links.

This email is to advise you that a petition is being submitted to the City of Pinellas Park for the vacation of a (Right-of-
Way or Easement), (for property at 9124 37th Street N., Pinellas Park, FL 33782), the legal description for which is as
follows:

7.5 Foot wide Utility Easement Vacation Description:

The Southwesterly 7.50 feet of LOT 49, BLOCK 109, Mainlands of Tamarac by the Gulf Unit Six, Phase 1, according
to Map or Plat thereof as recorded in Condominium Plat Book 41, Pages 32 through 34, inclusive, of Public Records of
Pinellas County, Florida.

Containing 465.00 Square Feet or 0.0107 Acres mare or less.

Attached are two files for your information:
» Easement Sketch & Legal Description (in PDF format)

» Legal Description (in Word format)

Please note: | have also sent a copy of these documents via "certified" mail, (to the following address) which you
should receive in the next day or two if you have not already received the packet. (ADDRESS: Frontier
Communications, 3712 Walnut St, Tampa, FL 33607, Attn: Stephen Waidley, Regional Rights-of-Way

& Municipal Affairs Mgr.)

Please review and comment whether your company has any objections to this proposed vacation.

Thanks for your help with this matter.
Please reply to:

James Scallon

9124 37" Street N.
Pinellas Park, FL 33782
813-892-7753
Jescallon60@gmail.com




LYING IN THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST
DESCRIPTION AND SKETCH FOR UTILITY EASEMENT VACATION

nAN PARCEL ID: 22—-30—-16—54573—-109-0490
EXHIBIT "A #9124 37TH STREET NORTH, PINELLAS PARK, FL 33782

OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 21552, PAGE 1620

7.5 FOOT WIDE UTILITY EASEMENT VACATION DESCRIPTION:

THE SOUTHWESTERLY 7.50 FEET OF LOT 49, BLOCK 109, MAINLANDS OF TAMARAC BY THE GULF
UNIT SIX, PHASE |, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN CONDOMINIUM
PLAT BOOK 41, PAGES 32 THROUGH 34, INCLUSIVE, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PINELLAS

COUNTY, FLORIDA.
CONTAINING 465.00 SQUARE FEET OR 0.0107 ACRES MORE OR LESS.

THIS DESCRIPTION AND SKETCH IS BASED ON THE RECORDED PLAT

Basis of Bearings:
SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF 37TH
STREET NORTH AS BEING S.28°27'38”E., PER

PREPARED: 8/23/25

RECORD PLAT.
THIS DESCRIPTION AND SKETCH IS NOT VALID
FOR: JAMES SCALLON AND COMPLETE WITHOUT BOTH SHEETS THIS IS NOT A SURVEY

......
R

This Description and Sketch @s%&p@eﬂ ﬁﬁf eflt of a title search NOTE: Description and Sketch not valid without the signature and the
ng'— original raised seal of a Florida Licensed Surveyor and Mapper.

and is subject to all euse@‘e}xt@ ??F)'Jrrno hef//matters of record.

| herghy cer.’t'lfpﬁﬂt the Desc<r<\ptrbn Gnﬁ. Sketch Prepared by:
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Job: 2507—15 J

Drawn: DS

LYING IN THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST

SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION FOR UTILITY EASEMENT VACATION

PARCEL ID: 22—-30—-16—-54573—-109-0490
#9124 37TH STREET NORTH, PINELLAS PARK, FL 33782
OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 21552, PAGE 1620

iy
~

POINT OF
ABBREVIATIONS: CURVATURE
¢ = CENTERLINE
CONDO = CONDOMINIUM
CORP. = CORPORATION \ NORTH BASIS:
ID = IDENTIFICATION
OR. = OFFICIAL \ REGERD FLAT

~_ = BROKEN LINE/SPRING LINE SCALE: I" = 20'

THIS DESCRIPTION AND SKETCH IS NOT VALID
AND COMPLETE WITHOUT BOTH SHEETS

PREPARED: 8/23/25

FOR: JAMES SCALLON THIS IS NOT A SURVEY SHEET 2 oF 2




Property Legal Description — 9124 37" Street N., Pinellas Park, FL 33782

7.5 FOOT WIDE UTILITY EASEMENT VACATION DESCRIPTION:

THE SOUTHWESTERLY 7.50 FEET OF LOT 49, BLOCK 109, MAINLANDS OF TAMARAC BY THE GULF UNIT
SIX, PHASE I, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN CONDOMINIUM PLAT BOOK
41, PAGES 32 THROUGH 34, INCLUSIVE, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA.

CONTAINING 465.00 SQUARE FEET OR 0.0107 ACRES MORE OR LESS.
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_ City of Pinellas Park, Florida
/PROCEDURES FOR PROCESSING VACATIONS OF PUBLIC™
RIGHTS-OF-WAY OR EASEMENTS

(Please retain this sheet for reference)

e

1. Applications must be completed in full and submitted online to the Flanning and Development Services Division.

NOTE: Where an applicant seeks to vacate a right-of-way or easement that the applicant has previously
dedicated by plat or granted by instrument, no fee shall be imposed for consideration of the application

for vacation.

2. The applicant shall provide notice (sample included), by certified mail with a return receipt, to all owners of
property abutting the rights-of-way or easements to be vacated. The applicant shall submit proof (return receipt)

with the application. If the applicant is the sole owner, such

proof is not necessary. If the certified mail is refused

or not retrieved, the applicant shall provide documentation of this and send the notice by regular mail.

3. The applicant is reduired to present with the application utility releases (sample included) from the following

providers:
Wwow TECO/ People's Gas Waste Management
Attn: Richard LaGanga, Construction Techniclan Attn; Cheyenne Thompson Attn: Edward Wilson
3001 Gandy Boulevard North 8416 Palm River Road 11051 43rd Street N
Pinellas Park, FL. 33782 Tampa, FL 33619 Clearwater, FL 33762
727-422-8040 813-275-3783 (Ext. 53763) 727-572-4968
Richard.LaGanga@wowinc.com CThompson2@tecaenergy.com ebwilson@wm.com

Pinellas County Building & Development Review
Services

509 East Avenue S

Clearwater, FL 33756

727-464-3773

petitiontovacate@pinellas.gov

Pinellas Park Water Management District
Attn: Randall Roberts, Executive Dir,

6460 351 Street N

Pinellas Park, FL 33781

727-528-8022 / Fax: 727-528-8022
Randy@ppwmd.com

Charter (f.k.a Spectrum / Brighthouse)
Attn; Evan Bruner

700 Carillon Parkway

St. Petersburg, FL 33716

727-329-2841 | Fax: 727-329-2845
DL-FL-PIN-CONSTRUCTION@charter.com

Verizon Wireless / Cellco Partnership
Attn: Jay Bidlack, Sr, Real Estate Manager
7701 E Telecom Phkwy

Temple Terrace, FL 33637

813-957-5010
Jay.bidlack@verizonwireless.com

Verizon Wireline / MCI
Attn: Michae! Krol

7701 E Telecom Pkwy
Temple Terrace, FL 33637
732-433-5110
michael.krol@verizon.com

Duke Energy

Atin: Jonathan Kasper

2401 25th St. N., SP-15

St, Petersburg, FL 33713

727-893-9262
Jonathan,Kasper@Duke-Energy.com OR
Vacate@Duke-Energy.com

Frontier Communications
Atin: Stephen Widiey, Regional Rights-of-Way & S
Municipal Affairs Mgr.

3712 Walnut St

Tampa, FL 33607

727-462-1760 / Fax: 727-562-1175
Stephen,Waidley@ftr.com

Florida Gag Transigission

onlact oni\if adjgtent to thelr facilities

Liséndra.Rlendeau@dodgtate.fl.us

* please provide your e-mail address or a self-addressed stamped envelope in order to receive a response o
In addition, the City may require utility releases from other agencies which have jurisdiction on the property to be vacated.

Revised 6/10/2025




Building 8 Development Review Services

November 4,2025

James Scallon

9124 37 Street N
Pinellas Park, FL.33782
jescallon60@gmail.com

Re: Letter of No Objection to Vacate the Southwesterly 7.50 feet of LOT 49, BLOCK 109,
Mainlands of Tamarac by the Gulf Unit Six, Phase 1, according to Map or Plat thereof as recorded in
Condominium Plat Book 41, Pages 32 through 34, inclusive, of Public Records of Pinellas County,
Florida.

Dear Mr. Scallon,

We have received your request for a letter of no objection to the vacation of a The Southwesterly 7.50
feet of LOT 49, BLOCK 109, Mainlands of Tamarac by the Gulf Unit Six, Phase 1, according to Map or
Plat thereof as recorded in Condominium Plat Book 41, Pages 32 through 34, inclusive, of Public
Records of Pinellas County, Florida. Pinellas County does not have any utilities, or stormwater
facilitates in the easements and has no future plauns for utilities or stormwater facilitates in those
easements. Therefore, Pinellas County has no objection to the proposed vacation.

If you have any questions, or if we may be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me at (727)
464-5240.

Sincerely,

Briana Dachniewicz
Development Project Manager I
Pinellas County Building & Development Review Services

440 Court Street
Clearwater, FL 33756
Phone (727) 464-3888
V/TDD (727) 464-4062
www.pinellascounty.org



PINELLAS PARK

WATER MANAGEMENT
DISTRICT
Phone (727) 528-8022 TO: James Scallon
Fax (727) 528-9444 9124 37t Street North
Email: iﬂfO@pan'ld.COﬂ'l Pil’IEHaS Park, Florlda 33782
FROM: Pinellas Park Water Management District (District)
DATE: October 2, 2025

SUBJECT: Vacation of Easement/ROW
Parcel #22-30-16-54573-109-0490

Dear Mr. Scallon,

| have reviewed the information you provided me with concerning the

GHARLES'L. TINGLER Vacation of the Easement/ROW for Parcel #22-30-16-54573-109-0490.

Chairman The District has no objection to the Vacation of this Easement/ROW.
ED TAYLOR
Vice Chairman Pl let k if d dditi | infor ti
MIGHAEL 8. FARRELL ease let me know if you need any additional information.
Treasurer

Regards,

R

Randal A. Roberts,
Executive Director

RANDAL A. ROBERTS

Executive Directar

6460 35th Street N.
Pinellas Park, Florida 33781-6221




A, TECO

PEOPLES GAS

AN EMERA COMPANY
September 29, 2025

To: James Scallon
9124 37" Street N. Pinellas Park, FL 33782

RE: Vacation of a Right of Way / Easement

Address: 9124 37th St N, Pinellas Park, FL, 33782

To Whom It May Concern,

Thank you for contacting Peoples Gas System, Inc. ("PGS") regarding the vacate of
easement at the above referenced location. After reviewing the documents provided,
TECO-PGS has NO objection to this request. TECO-PGS does not have any active facilities
in this specified area.

If you have further questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

Briana Velez

Peoples Gas Systems- Engineering
8416 Palm River Rd, Tampa FL 33619

Office: (813)275-3700 ext:53700
Cell: (813)460-2040
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M Gl I Ia II James Scallon <jescallon60@gmail.com>

No objection letter notice — Easement vacation

Bidlack, Jay S <jay.bidlack@verizonwireless.com> Mon, Oct 6, 2025 at 4:10 PM
To: James Scallon <jescallon860@gmail.com>

James-

| acknowledge receipt of the Certified Letter and your email.
Specifically fram a Verizon Wireless Perspective. There is No objection.

verizon

Jay Bidlack
Assoc Dir-Ntwk Reg/RE

M 813 957 5010
7701 East Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, FL 33637

On Tue, Sep 30, 2025 at 10:43 PM James Scallon <jescallon60@gmail.com> wrote:
This email is to advise you that a petition is being submitted to the City of Pinellas Park for the vacation of
a (Right-of-Way or Easement), (for property at 9124 37th Street N., Pinellas Park, FL 33782), the legal
description for which is as follows:

7.5 Foot wide Utility Easement Vacation Description:
' The Southwesterly 7.50 feet of LOT 49, BLOCK 109, Mainlands of Tamarac by the Gulf Unit Six, Phase 1,
“according to Map or Plat thereof as recorded in Condominium Plat Book 41, Pages 32 through 34,
inclusive, of Public Records of Pinellas County, Florida.

' Containing 465.00 Square Feet or 0.0107 Acres more or less.

Attached are two files for your information:
o Easement Sketch & Legal Description (in PDF format)

e Legal Description (in Word format)

' Please note: | have also sent a copy of these documents via "certified" mail, (to the following address)
' which you should receive in the next day or two if you have not already received the packet.
: (ADDRESSZ Verizon Wireless / Cellco Partnership, 7701 E Telecom Pkwy, Temple Terrace, FL 33637, Attn: Jay Bidlack, Sr. Real Estate Manager)

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ik=76b48a74 26 &view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f: 184526 46288616806628dsqt=18&simpl=msg-f:1845264628... 112



10/6/25, 4:23 PM Gmail - No objection letter notice — Easement vacation

Please review and comment whether your company has any objections to this proposed vacation.

Thanks for your help with this matter.
Please reply to:

James Scallon

9124 37" Street N.
Pinellas Park, FL 33782

813-892-7753
Jescallon60@gmail.com

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?2ik=76b48a74268&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f: 184526462886 1680662&dsqt=1&simpl=msg-f:1845264628... 2/2



10/6/25, 9:36 AM Gmail - No objection letter notice — Easement vacation

M GI Na II James Scallon <jescallon60@gmail.com>

No objection letter notice — Easement vacation

Krol, Michael <michael.krol@verizon.com> Man, Oct 6, 2025 at 7:50 AM
To: James Scallon <jescallon60@gmail.com>

No objections.

verizon

Michael Krol

Senior Engineer Spec-Outside Plant
Wireline Access & Transport

M 8134104803
7701 E Telecom Pkwy
Temple Terrace, FL 33637

O XM ©

On Tue, Sep 30, 2025 at 11:01 PM James Scallon <jescallon60@gmail.com> wrote:
Thls email is to advise you that a petition is being submitted to the City of Pinellas Park for the vacation of

| a (Right-of-Way or Easement), (for property at 9124 37th Street N., Pinellas Park, FL 33782), the legal
i description for which is as follows:

7.5 Foot wide Utility Easement Vacation Description:

The Southwesterly 7.50 feet of LOT 49, BLOCK 109, Mainlands of Tamarac by the Gulf Unit Six, Phase 1,

according to Map or Plat thereof as recorded in Condominium Plat Book 41, Pages 32 through 34,
“inclusive, of Public Records of Pinellas County, Florida.

' Containing 465.00 Square Feet or 0.0107 Acres more or less.

Attached are two files for your information:

¢ Easement Sketch & Legal Description (in PDF format)

¢ Legal Description (in Word format)

Please note: | have also sent a copy of these documents via "certified" mail, (to the following address)
“which you should receive in the next day or two if you have not already received the packet.

' (ADDRESS: Verizon Wireline / MCI, 7701 E Telecom Pkwy, Temple Terrace, FL 33637, Attn:
Michael Krol)

https:/fmail.google.com/mail/u/1/2ik=76b48a7426&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:18452331615749889818&dsqt=18&simpl=msg-f:1845233161... 12



10/6/25, 9:36 AM Gmail - No objection letter notice — Easement vacation

' Please review and comment whether your company has any objections to this proposed vacation.
I

| Thanks for your help with this matter.
 Please reply to:

| James Scallon

1 9124 371" Street N.
Pinellas Park, FL 33782

813-892-7753
| Jescallon60@gmail.com

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ik=76b48a7426 &view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f: 184523316 1574988981 8&dsqt=18&simpl=msg-f:1845233161... 212



10/6/25, 10:45 AM Gmail - No abjection letter notice — Easement vacation

M G ' I Ia I I James Scallon <jescallon60@gmail.com>

No objection letter notice — Easement vacation

Wilson, Edward <EBWilson@wm.com> Mon, Oct 6, 2025 at 9:57 AM
To: James Scallon <jescallon60@gmail.com>
Cc: "Wilson, Edward" <EBWilson@wm.com>

Hello to whom it may concern,

Waste Management has no objection to the applicant's request for vacation of an Easement. Our services are not
impacted at this location.

Request to Vacate Easement

(Right-of-Way or Easement), (for property at 9124 37th Street N., Pinellas Park, FL 33782), the legal
description for which is as follows:

Edward Wilson Sr

District Operations Manager
WM of Pinellas/Pasco

ebwilson@wm.com

C (813) 267-6750
13022 Hays Rd. 34610
Spring Hill, FL

[Quoted text hidden]

Recycling is a good thing. Please recycle any printed emails.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ik=76b48a7426&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1845241111129185018&simpl=msg-f:1845241111129185018 7



WOW/

internet + tv + phone

10-03-2025

James Scallon
9124 37" Street North
Pinellas Park, FL. 33782

Attn: James Scallon

Subject : 9124 37" St. N. LOT 49, Block 109 Plat Book 41 , Page 32-34

Thank you for advising Wide Open West (WOW!) on the subject project.
_XXX WOW! Has “Has No Objection “with Proposed Vacation. No facilities in the Area.
Please refer to any further correspondence to:

WOW!

Dave Hamlin
Construction Coordinator
3001 Gandy Blvd. N.
Pinellas Park, FL 33782

Sincerely,

David E. Hamlin Jr.

Construction Project Coordinator
WOW!

(678) 409-8721 Cell
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Exhibit G: Zoning Map
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Exhibit H: Land Use Map
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Exhibit |: Flood Map
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